City of Albuquerque y

August 19, 1999

Robert Ponto, Reg. Arch.,

for Celia Tomlinson, P.E.,

2620 San Mateo N.E.
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110

Re: Site Plan submittal for building permit approval for Apartments, Lot 10-A, Valencia Drive
(at Anderson) S.E., Virginia Place Addition, Block 6, Lot 10-A (Zone Map L-18-2),
Architect's Stamp dated 7/31/99.

Dear Mr. Ponto,
The above referenced plan requires added modification prior to Building Permit Plan ap-

proval. Minor corrections which could be made were made by this office, some need to be
addressed by your office. If there are minimal numbers of corrections required, they can be
made by Transportation reviewer. If they can all be made, the T.C.L. can be stamped and
approved. Large numbers of items needing correction again will need to be made by your
office and resubmitted or reviewed at front counter for approval of T.C.L.

Revisions are as follows:

H.C. signs not shown on Site Plan. Item corrected, confirm location.

25' radius curve needed along refuse vehicle route. Item corrected.

Revise curbing at refuse enclosure as shown. ltem corrected, confirm.

HC.ramp must be constructed at HC. parking as part of sidewalk, not in access aisle. Item
corrected, confirm location and type.

e Show and label property lines and right-of-way lines. |

» Linework on Drainage Plan and Landscape Plan must match SitePlan exactly.

« 2 small car stalls needed at north parking.

Sincerely,

—
Mi - Za Aid oW
Commercial Plan Checker

g

CC: Engineer
File

———=THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER ———



FACILITIES ENGINEERS ¢ ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULIANTS

June 22, 2000

Attention: Mike Zamora
Transportation Department
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
P. O. Box 1293
Albuquerque, NM 87103

SUBJECT: APARTMENTS LOT-10-A, BLOCK-6 VIRGINIA ADDITION

924 VALENCIA DRIVE S.E.
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (T

Dear Mr. Zamora: L / c? D S—?
This moming at 10:00 a.m., I personally inspected the subject site.

I hereby certify that the site, as built, is in substantial compliance to the Traffic
Circulation Layout (TCL) as approved by the City.

The only changes are the following:

1. A 3.5 sidewalk and wheelchair ramp was constructed along one side of the
driveway. See Keyed Note 1 on the attached reduced Site Plan.

2. The wheelchair ramp in front of Building B was moved closer to the second
stairway from the north. See Keyed Note 2 on the attached reduced Site Plan.

I believe the changes only enhanitced the functional elements’ of the site.

We hereby request a Certificate of Occupancy for the site.

Sincerely,

Rhombus P.A., Inc.

2620 SAN MATEO NE « SUITE B « ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87110 « TEL 505-881-6690 - FAX 505-881-6896 « E-Mai RHOMBUSﬁ@mia;COm
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City of Albuquerque

ALBUQUERQUE |

MEXICO [

July 5, 2000

Celia Tomlinson, P.E.

Rhombus, P. A., Inc.
20620 San Mateo, NE, Suite B

Albugquerque, NM 87110

RE: ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION FOR APARTMENTS LOT 10-A, BLOCK o,
VIRGINIA PLACE ADDITION, (L-18/ D059), ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED
6/31/99, CERTIFICATION DATED 06/23/2000.

Dear Ms. Tomlinson,

Based upon the 1nformation provided 1in your submittal dated dJune
206, 2000, the Engineering Certification for Certificate of
Occupancy for the project referred to above is approved.

If you have any questions, please call me at 924-3988.

Sincerely,

g(fcua({ﬁ @5&( =8 )/P_ -

Stuart Reeder, P.E.
Hydrology Division

xc:itgﬁitney Relerson
1le

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




DRAINAGE INFORMATIOR SIEET o i

PROJECT TITLE: JMM“ Ly 0f ZONE ATLAS/DRNG. FILE f: "/’

DRD #: 9-/37 EPC #: " WORK ORDER #:
-LEGAL DESGRIPTION: &OF /08 LD 126/89/8 PiACE mm

GITY ADDRESS: ME MM, YIENCID & GA/DEZXSON

i

ENGINEERING FIRM: gﬂ?ﬁﬂf CONTACT: dl/ < p/k/"ﬂf)ﬂ
PHONE : ﬁ'[’“fa

. ) NE
OWNER: X )76 '

AvDRESS: D AfoNT4 Vo sy  oiows: B 69O
ARCHITECT: ROPERT PONTO  CONTACT: 1 Lase
. ' rione: _ B/~ {444 _
SURVEYOR: /fT¥ ..U} / Jonn Hi ey CONTACT : ! o/ S oo
ADDRESS : ) SN MATED pHoNe: __ B/ € $90
CONTRACTOR: A/ CONTACT: _ ALAR -

muvRess: ___ Ada ' pmone: _ A 0000000

ADDRESS : ; -

ADDRESS :

TYPE OF SURMITIAL: .  CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:

____ DRAINAGE REPORT . SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL

7 bratnace PLAN © 77 € PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL

____ CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN — _ S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL

_____ GRADING PLAN | - S, DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLAN - —___ SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL

ZENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION . — FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

OTHER __ ' _ ' FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
| | BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL |

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL

GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL

S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT
DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS

i N SUBDIVISION CERTIFICATION
I (D LL\.L S UAS ) '
L ‘ ______ OTHER — G E:__uy; (SPECIEY)

e j'l' ™ o - A //C :E D
DATE SUBMITTED: - *""‘;# v 6 23 "‘ HYDROLOGY SECTION

v )

- PRE-DESIGN MEETING:

< o - e\

[l l AN

'COPY PROVIDED ,

.

- ‘-"'

ny: 7/ -

_




RHOMBUS P.A.

Engineers and Consultants
2620 San Mateo N.E. Suite B

Albuquerque, NM 87110
Tel (505) 881-6690
FAX (505) 881-6896
e-mail: rhombus@nmia.com

TRANSMITTAL

July 30, 1999

TO: Michael Zamora, Transportation
FROM: Celia Tomlinson

RE:  Site Plan - Apartments on Lot 10-A, Block 6, Virginia Place Addition
924 Valencia Drive SE

Transmitted herewith are the following items:

1. A copy of your review comments dated July 21, 1999

2. The TCL blueprint you had marked up

3. A copy of the Site Plan that addresses your comments
g A C-O,Dj Of +he r‘-aP/Q;l’ —For’ e —f//—l .
Thank you for your assistance.

Qs 5/ 17'1 : )
DW/E@
[?3 JUL291999

HYDROLOGY SECTION

. W
~



City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

ALBUQUERQUE

NEWV  MEXICO

July 21, 1999

Robert Ponto, Reg. Arch.,

for Celia Tomlinson, P.E.,

2620 San Mateo N.E.
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110

Re: Site Plan submittal for building permit approval for Apartments, Lot 10-A, Valencia Drive (at Anderson) S.E., Virginia
Place Addition, Block 6, Lot 10-A (Zone Map L-18-Z), Architect’s Stamp - none received.

Dear Mr. Ponto
The above referenced plan requires modification to the Site Plan prior to Building Permit release as follows:

A
‘i/{/q, T.C.L./Site Plan must be stamped and stamp must be dated. é//;v

v For this Plan,and all others following,submit street address of site. < 2 4 \}a(.uumk AE—
The engineer’s certification required by the Hydrology section needs to include certification that this site was con-
Only one SitePlan is needed per Permit submittal. All multiple copies of SitePlan will need to match exactly.
rately, this ipgludes curb-8-guttersite-sidewalike\H.C.signs, Brive aistes~drvepadeetcert
/(/ .
Dimension stalls(incl. H.C.) - label “typical” or call out in individual locations, if not typical.
/ Minim—-5-wide

,\4@"}\"

'
structed In accordance with the Traffic Circulation Layout(TCL) before C.0O. is released. Contractor must be advised.
/ // Red-lined markup of Site Plan submitted and typed comments should be used to make corrections required. Return
/ markup with corrections.
4
v Use of DPM and close review of SitePlans and comments in previous BuildingPermit plan set submittals can aid in
production of Site Plan requiring fewer corrections to original and more expedian '_amn_-:_‘
7/ New and existing elements noted on the Site Plan must-be shown, labelled, and € edicorrecthyand accus-
#Aeed to see clear differentiation between new construction and existing on Site Plan.
7 8 Show, label, and dimension existing and/or new street sidewalks. City sidewalk ordinance requires minim. 4'
/ street sidewalks along the frontage of all commercial sites being developed.

/

- / 6" high concrete curb, per city standard, must be constructed per DPM Section23.7 B6. Label concrete curb, and
type (or show detail labelled “typical”), at each individual location or call out double-line style (or equivalent)
linework, used to designate curbing, as "typical”.

. S . B

- y w JRIT T A PR = =TIV [ )

~btttiging-_ HC.ramp mugtbe constructed at HC. parking as part of sidewalk.__Shqw ramps and lo N sing

dlITOWS.
rivepad per City of Albuq. Std - Detai

41

el Ai%“"":‘-‘-‘-fﬁ-I-:“:l-t:t;-r:..z.z.ﬁl'l’!:!llfﬂr:muuu--r"-.....-.....-.._.- -

4 ﬁ width of end islands-10!

s W <L_a@§_sphalt»an thickness of parking surface per city std. or refer to a detail whicH'illustrates the proposed
method of paving and states it's equivalency to standard asphalt surfacing. /

/ V Property description on application sheet does not match current Albuq. Zone ‘Atlas. Need copy of current plat or

replat for office files. Must be recorded and signed at County Clerk’s Office’

Show and label property lines and right-of-way lines. yd ol 1

/ . 3t-c t3H actes--City-right-of-way, in existing sidewalks, have been picked up. &'t vs~—

’ All Civil Sheets (Drainage Plan, Site Plan and Landscape Plan)fmlj’st be together at front of plan set. (5

s m.  Linework onDrainagePlan andLandscapePlan must matchSitePlan exactly.

/ f Shew-amdtabetew or existing H.C.ramp at street cornerymustbe-A.D.A.

&iony refuse vehicle rcuts. _Minimum -

NCOA-10-SCC- 11 s TCHOr

. H-. . N‘ﬂ’l— ‘PW S . (:0):4-;;;14&:‘;; S $L£J>
- Com § o N~ e = = —{-qﬂ,ar#(/u /fsze-(at—

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER



[ =

-

‘// Using traffic turning template, effective use by refuse vehicle pull enclosure back or adjust angle to 30 degrees,
as shown. This will require loss of 1 to 2 stalls.

Please provide revised Site Plan reflecting above corrections along with marked up copy.
Sincerely,

-

Mike Zamore
Commercial Plan Checker




City of Alduquerque

ALBUQUERQUE

NEW ;EXICO
August 20, 1999

Celia Tomlinson, P.E.

Rhombus P.A.

2620 San Mateo Blvd, NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110

RE: Grading and Drainage Plan for Lot 10A Apartments, Block 6, Virginia Place Addition
(L18/D59) Submitted for Building Permit Approval, Engineer s Stamp Dated 7/31/99.

..----" Dear Ms. Tomlinson:

~ Based on the information provided, the above referenced plan dated July 31, 1999 is acceptable
for Building Permit approval.

Prior to release of the Building Permit, however, the comments from City Transportation

regarding the Traffic Circulation Layout (TCL) must be addressed. Attached is a copy of their

comments. If changes are required on the site due to the TCL, please update the grading plan to
match.

If you have any questions, or if I may be of further assistance to you, please call me at 924-3982.

Sincerely,

Susan M. Calongne, iE

City/County Floodplain Administrator

C: Whitney Reierson, City Hydrology
File

———— THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER
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DRAIRAGE INFORMATIOR SIEET

PROJECT TITLE: APALTMENTS LT /! F 2onE ATLAS/DRNG. FILE 1: L=/B /D059
DRD #: 9-/37 RPC #: WORK ORDER #:

LEGAL DEScripTION: &8 /08 BLO V7125/6/8 PiACE DD 7R
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ENGINEERING FIRM: gﬁ'ﬂﬁ'égf CONTACT : L"/" meﬁ’#flﬂ
ADDRESS : o€ An Majie NE PHONE : &2’“’0

Y. F ~
OWNFR: X Ay £ CONTACT C’ Y7l . thl&// lfﬂ
Anuﬁsss L LN I/t«f Y L8 » PHONE : ﬁ'["éiz"

ARCHITECT : ﬂoéfg ’OIWD | CONTACT: ( Z‘ 4‘4 :ZM[’#IDQ
rhone: _ Bh/r 6699 ~
SURVEYOR: ST 44 / Jom My CONTACT: dlé'lr j Z}f’*/f’lf""

rvoress : ApS0 SN MATED pHoNe: _ B/ rb 344 |
CONTRACTOR: A contacT: __ LA

ADDRESS : £ . | PHONE : ﬂ

ADDRESS:

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: . ' CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT  __ SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL
_Z DRAINAGE PLAN =~ - . "% __PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
— CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN  ___ S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL
____ GRADING PLAN . S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
— EROSION CONTROL PLAN —_ SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
. ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION — FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
OTHER — FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

L. SITE P %7 BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
PRE-DESIGN MEETING: ____ CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL
4~ YES ' ____ GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

o ____ PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL

____ COPY PROVIDED S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT

"DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS
SUBDIVISION CERTIFICATION

L OTHER

ECEIWVIE

ﬁ
JUL 2 91999

HYDROLOGY SECTION

(SPECIFY)

DATE SUBMITTED:
ny:



City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1283 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICOQ 87103

July 23, 1999

Celia Tomlinson, P.E.

Rhombus P.A.

2620 San Mateo Blvd, NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110

RE: Grading and Drainage Plan for Lot 10A Apartments, Block 6, Virginia Place Addition
(L18/D59) Submitted for Building Permit Approval, Engineer’s Stamp Dated 6/30/99.

Dear Ms. Tomlinson:

It 1s my understanding that comments were provided by City Transportation regarding the traffic
circulation layout (TCL) for this site. Their comments must be addressed, and the Grading plan

must be updated to retlect the TCL comments, if applicable. Prior to release of the Building
Permit, the TCL must be approved concurrently with the drainage plan.

Additionally, my previous comment regarding the justification for free discharge from this site
was not fully addressed. Since this site drains to an existing storm drain in Kathryn, please

provide the drainage basin map for that portion of the storm drain system to demonstrate that the
above referenced site 1s minor compared to the entire basin.

If you have any questions regarding these comments, please call me at 924-3982.

Sincerely,

v oo

Susan M. Calongne, P.E.
City/County Floodplain Administrator

C: File

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




DRAINAGE INFORMATIOR SHEET

PROJECT TITLE: 4’”““ Lor 10 ZONE ATLAS/DRNG. FILE # L"/’ 6 S 9
DRD #: 9-)37  EPC #: WORK ORDER #:
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ARCHITECT: ﬂ"ée’g PONTO ‘ CONTACT : 1 M//AIO
PHONE : ﬂ/’ ‘(¢"

gunvsyoh: STV Nf / Jonn HMiery contact: O é’t | Z”*/f’lf“

ADDRESS : ) SHN MATED TR 1 {ld /3 dod
GONTRACTOR: ALY contact: __ LA

nwoRess: _____ Kb eowe: __ A

ADDRESS: ; -

OWNER: X

—J. il s amtl

ADDRESS :

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: . | CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGIHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT ~ __ SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL
7 DRAINAGE PLAN = ©% _ PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
____ CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN  ____ S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL
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s ____ PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
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 June 30, 1999

Ms. Susan Calongne, P.E.
. City/County Floodplain Manager
© .’ 2400 Broadway SE
L Albuquerque NM 87102

SUBJECT: LOT IO-A BLOCK 6 APARTMENTS VIRGINIA PLACE ADDITION
(L18/DSY) -

Dear Ms. Calongne:
‘Following is our response'to your comments dated June 18, 1999:

L IResponse to Comment #1. See attached response from Per Se Engineering.

. o o 2. Response to Comment #2. The FEMA ﬂoodplam 11n:uts are shown on the plan The
| ~ proposed ﬁmshed floor elevation i 1s 99. 50.

" 3. Response to Comment #3. The drawing is titled “Drainage, Gradmg, and Trafﬁc
~ Circulation Plan.” Two copies are submitted herewith. Request for TCL approval 1S
indicated on the dramage information sheet. -

4. _Response to Comment #4. DRB- 99 137 replatted the property A copy of the e |
- recorded platrsattached . I e

‘We hope our latest submittal addresses all your COncerns.

" 2620 SAN MATEQ NE - SUTTE B - ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87110 + TEL 505-881-6690 » FAX 505-881-6896 « E-Mail RHOMBUSPA@AQL COM

4o



Per Se Engineering
Drainage, Utilities, & Site Design ‘
9109 La Barranca NE Albuquerque NM 87111  (505) 275-0451 239-7855 (mobile). e-mail: PerSeEngr@AQL.com

June 30, 1999

Susan M. Calongne, P.E.
City/County Floodplain Administrator
Plaza Del Sol

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque NM 87103

Re: Free Discharge for drainage file L18/D59
(Apartments at Lot 10A, Block 6, Virginia Place Addition)

Dear Ms. Calongne:

| am writing this letter for Rhombus P.A. in response to Comment 1 of your June 18 letter to Rhombus regarding
. the site. Comment 1 refers to free discharge, as proposed for the site. Rhombus will prepare responses to your
other comments. You may receive this letter as part of a submittal from Rhombus.

After being contacted by Rhombus, | reviewed drainage information on file at the City for nearby projects. In
particular, | reviewed the files for L18/D43 (Erickson Apts., Rhombus, 1988) and L18/D58 (Fire Station 11
Addition, Jeff Mortensen & Assoc, 1938). | believe that free discharge is appropriate for the present project.

The Erickson Apts. project was for aimost the entire block directly west of the present project (between Valencia
and Alvarado, north of Anderson and south of Kathryn), which means that it is at least 4 times the size of the
present project. The approved drainage plan used free discharge, in accord with Finding (F2) of the pre-design
conference (copy herewith) because as stated therein (a) Kirtland Dam removes flooding from the area; and (b)
Two other projects which protect the area are the Highland detention storm drain and S. San Mateo Storm drain. In
addition to commenting on the street flooding shown on the official floodpiain maps, the pre-design recap also
noted: (F5) Other street flooding does not affect the project; (F6) There is an existing 54-inch storm drain in
Kathryn; and (F7) The property is an in-fill site.

Fire Station 11 is located a few blocks away from L18/D59, at the NW comer of Ortiz and Southemn. The drainage
plan was approved just last year, also with free discharge. The text part of the plan (copy herewith) addresses

flooding in the streets and notes the effects of existing drainage improvements. Aithough review comments for the .
project refer to the street flood plain, there were no requirements regarding analysis of the overall drainage basin.

Such would be an appropriate topic for a major study funded by the City and FEMA, should funding and
methodology become available. .

All the reasons noted in the L18/D43 file for allowing free discharge from the Erickson site appear to be still valid.
And of course, the contribution of runoff from this site, as compared to the entire drainage basin, is smail. My
understanding is that although new flood hazard maps have been issued, this area was not restudied, so that any
mitigation of street flooding effected by drainage improvements is not reflected in the maps. -

6/30/99 5:38 AM |\Rhomb\L18D53\L18d58frel.|lwp Page 1 of 2
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- - Per Se Engineering
D'ra,i'nage, Utilaties, & Site Design - -
9109 La Bamanca NE Albuquerque NM 87111  (505) 275-0451 239-7855 (mobile) e-mail: PerSeEngr@AQL.com

i

With this discussion, | believe that free discharge for the present project is appropriate. If | cdn be of further
assistance, please call me at 239-7855 (mobile) or 275-0451 (office).

Sincerely, >

Tucker Green, P.E.

cc. Celia Tomlinson, P.E. at Rhombus P.A.

L

6/30/99 5:38 AM [\Rhomb\L18D5\L 18d5%re.Iwp : , | Page 2 of 2
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THE FOLLOWING 'ITEMS CONCERNING THE FIRE STATION NO. 11 DRAINAGE PLAN ARE CONTAINED HEREON:

1. VICINITY MAP
2. GRADING PLAN
3.  CALCULATIONS

AS SHOWN BY THE VICINITY MAP, THE SITE IS LOCATED AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE INTERSECTION OF

SOUTHERN AVENUE S.E. AND ORTIZ DRIVE S.E. AT PRESENT, THE SITE IS DEVELOPED AS A CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
FIRE STATION.

MAS SHOWN BY PANEL@ OF 825 OF THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS

PUBLISHED BY F.E.M.A.SFOR THE COUNTY OF BERNALILLO, NEW MEXICO DATED SEPTEMBER 20, 1996, THIS SITE LIES
WITHIN A DESIGNATED FLOOD HAZARD ZONE. THE ASSOCIATED ZONE IS DESIGNATED AO WITH A DEPTH OF ONE FOOT.
THE FLOODING IN THE ADJACENT STREETS HAS BEEN MITIGATED, HOWEVER, THROUGH CONSTRUCTION OF THE 54" STORM
DRAIN WITHIN SOUTHERN AVENUE S.E. THESE IMPROVEMENTS WERE CONSTRUCTED.BY THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE AS
PART OF THE "HIGHLAND DETENTION BASIN® STORM DRAIN PROJECTS. FURTHERMORE, THE FIRE STATION IS AN

EXISTING BUILDING. THE PROPOSED ADDITION WILL HOUSE THE FIRE TRUCKS.

THE GRADING PLAN SHOWS: 1) EXISTING GRADES INDICATED BY SPOT ELEVATIONS AND CONTOURS AT 1°0" INTERVALS
AS SHOWN ON THE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY BY CLINT SHERRILL & ASSOCIATES DATED 1 /15/97, 2) PROPOSED GRADES
INDICATED BY SPOT ELEVATIONS AND CONTOURS AT 1°0" INTERVALS, 3) THE LIMIT AND CHARACTER OF THE EXISTING
IMPROVEMENTS AS SHOWN ON THE ABOVE REFERENCED SURVEY BY CLINT SHERRILL & ASSOCIATES, 4) THE LIMIT AND
CHARACTER OF THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS, AND 5) CONTINUITY BETWEEN EXISTING AND PROPOSED GRADES. AS
SHOWN BY THIS PLAN, THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS CONSIST OF A NEW BUILDING ADDITION TO AN EXISTING CITY
OF ALBUQUERQUE FIRE STATION. AT PRESENT, THE SITE GENERALLY DRAINS FROM EAST TO WEST AND IN EFFECT MAY
BE DRAINING ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTIES. AS PART OF THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS, DEVELOPLD RUNOFF WiLL BE
DIRECTED 'INTO SOUTHERN AVENUE S.E. VIA A NEW SIDEWALK CULVERT. THE SIDEWALK CULVERT WiLL BE SIZED TO
HANDLE THE 100-YEAR, 6-HOUR RAINFALL EVENT. DUE TO THE FACT THAT THIS IS A MODIFICATION TO AN EXISTING
SITE WITHIN AN INFILL AREA, THE RELATIVELY MINOR INCREASE IN RUNOFF, THE PROXIMITY OF THE SITE TO

PUBLIC STORM DRAIN FACILITIES, AND THE FACT THAT THIS PROJECT WILL IMPROVE EXISTING DRAINAGE

CONDITIONS, THE FREE DISCHARGE OF RUNOFF FROM THIS SITE TO PUBLIC RIGHT—OF-WAY IS APPROPRIATE.

THE CALCULATIONS WHICH APPEAR HEREON ANALYZE BOTH THE EXISTING AND DEVELOPED CONDITIONS FOR THE 100-
YEAR. 6-HCUR RAINFALL EVENT. THE PROCEDURE FOR 40—ACRE AND SMALLER BASINS, AS SET FORTH IN THE
REVISION OF SECTION 22.2, HYDROLOGY OF THE DEVELOPMENT PROCESS MANUAL, VOLUME 2, DESIGN CRITERIA, DATED
JANUARY, 1993, HAS BEEN USED TO QUANTIFY THE PEAK RATE OF DISCHARGE AND VOLUME OF RUNOFF GENERATED.

AS SHOWN BY THESE CALCULATIONS, A MINOR INCREASE IN RUNOFF IS ANTICIPATED DUE TO THE PROPOSED
CONSTRUCTION. '

OFFSITE FLOWS DO NOT IMPACT THIS SITE. THE SITES TO THE NORTH AND EAST ARE BOTH TOPOGRAPHICALLY LOWER
AND THEREEORE DO NOT CONTRIBUTE OFFSITE FLOWS. THE SITE IS BOUNDED ON THE EAST AND SOUTH BY EXISTING
PUBLIC STREETS. AS PREVIOUSLY STATED, A PUBLIC STORM DRAIN SYSTEM HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED WITHIN SOUTHERN
AVENUE S.E. TO ALLEVIATE THE FLOODING INDICATED BY THE F..R.M. MAPS. DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF THE NEW
STORM DRAIN FACILITIES, OFFSITE FLOWS ARE NOT ANTICIPATED FROM THESE ADJACENT STREETS.
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ENGINEERING DIVISION/DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION

CONFERENCE RECAP

DRAINAGE FILE/ZONE ATLAS PAGE NO.: / /F  DATE: -2 7-F

PLANNING DIVISION NOS: EPC: _ DRB:

SUBJECT: g: [ < lé- e ﬁ?/ﬁf!’

STREET ADDRESS (IF KNOWN): _ fen ¥ o . //1....... S H ., LA_.,
SUBDIVISION NAME: _é~rf b o Zien F v | cn

- APPROVAL. REQUESTED:

PRELIMINARY PLAT FINAL PLAT
SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN ><  BUILDING PERMIT
OTHER " ROUGH GRADING
WHO REPRESENTING
ATTENDANCE : Co {0 [ onn /. '
< l; fwéi‘ 4% miizz_ L,
FINDINGS: =
. ; !/ ,
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The undersigned égrees tﬁat-the above findings are shmmaf1zed accurately and
are only subject ¢to change if further investigation reveals that they are not

reasonable or that they are based on 1naccurate information. ;r‘~-; A R
SIGNED: (:LﬁZE@;, | SIGNED Céé“:f SN~

TITLE: " TITLE:

pATE: _ )~ 2 5. FF DATE: Z/f Lz/f;PJ) |

**NOTE** PLEASE PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS RECAP WITH THE DRAINAGE SUBMITTAL



City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 -ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

June 18, 1999

Celia Tomlinson, P.E.

Rhombus P.A.

2620 San Mateo Blvd, NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110

RE: Grading and Drainage Plan for Lot 10A Apartments, Block 6, Virginia Place Addition
(L18/D59) Submitted for Building Permit Approval, Engineer’s Stamp Dated 5/3/99.

Dear Ms. Tomlinson:

Prior to approval for Building Permit release for the above referenced site, the plan must be
revised to address the following comments:

1. In order to justify free discharge, please compare the runoff from this site with the runoff
from the overall drainage basin. Does this site drain before the overall basin? Provide the
overall drainage basin map and runoff calculations.

2. Show the existing FEMA floodplain limits on the plan. According to the FEMA flood
maps, during the 100-year event, the runoff in Anderson may become a foot deep. City
ordinance requires that the finish floor elevation be a foot higher than the base flood
elevation. Therefore, the finish floor elevation for the building adjacent to Anderson must
be two feet higher than the flowline elevation, i.e., at 99.31.

3. The traffic circulation layout (TCL) must be approved concurrently with the drainage
plan. Please submit the site plan, or TCL, with the drainage resubmittal and mark on the
Drainage Information Sheet that you are also requesting TCL approval.

4. It appears that this site encompasses more than one Lot. Is a plat action required?

It you have any questions regarding these comments, please call me at 924-3982.

Sincerely,

pom Carge

Susan M. Calongne, P.E.
City/County Floodplain Administrator

C: File

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICE / HYDROLOGY SECTION

CONFERENCE RECAP

DRAINAGE FILE/ZONE ATLAS PAGE NO. L18
PLANNING DIVISION NO’S: EPC: ZONING:R-3
SUBJECT: Apartments

STREET ADDRESS (IF KNOWN):

SUBDIVISION NAME: Lot 10A Block 6, Va Place Addn

APPROVAL REQUESTED: Building Permit

ATTENDANCE: Fred J. Aguirre-City Hydrologist
Celia Tomlinson
John Murray )
FINDINGS:

An approved drainage plan is required for building permit approval.

DATE: 4/28/99
DRB:

A qualitative approach may be appropriate to justify free discharge for this infill site. The following items

should be addressed i1n your drainage plan to justify free discharge:

L the significance of the increase flows from this development on the downstream system,
_ any existing drainage problems and/or existing floodplain,

n any potential problems that may result from this development,

n the size of this development to the overall basin and

n

the impact on any downstream floodplain.

THE UNDERSIGNED AGREES THAT THE ABOVE FINDINGS ARE SUMMARIZED ACCURATELY AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE
IF FURTHER INVESTIGATION REVEALS THAT THEY ARE NOT REASONABLE OR THAT THEY ARE BASED ON INACCURATE

INFORMATION.

SIGNED: Fred J. Aguirre / John Murray
TITLE : City Hydrologist

TITLE :

**NOTE** PLEASE PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS RECAP WITH YOUR DRAINAGE SUBMITTAL.

e U



RHOMBUS P.A.

Engineers and Consultants
2620 San Mateo N.E. Suite B
Albuquerque, NM 87110
Tel (505) 881-6690
FAX (505) 881-6896
e-mail: rhombus@nmia.com

TRANSMITTAL

July 30, 1999
TO: Susan Calongne, PE, Hydrology
FROM: Celia Tomlinson

RE:  Drainage and Grading Plan (1.18/D59)- Apartments on Lot 10-A, Block 6, Vlrglma,
Place Addition 924 Valencia Drive SE

Transmitted herewith are the f ollowing items:

1. A copy of the Drainage and Grading Plan revised to make the parking lot lay-out identical
to the parking lot lay-out of the Site Plan '

2. A copy of the drainage basin map for that portion of the Kathryn storm drain system to

demonstrate that the project site is minor compared to the entire basin
3 A copy ojc g Onv 7/23/99 Comha AT

Thank you for your assistance.




City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

July 23, 1999

Celia Tomlinson, P.E.

Rhombus P.A.
2620 San Mateo Blvd, NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110

RE: Grading and Drainage Plan for Lot 10A Apartments, Block 6, Virginia Place Addition
(L18/D59) Submitted for Building Permit Approval, Engineer’s Stamp Dated 6/30/99.

Dear Ms. Tomlinson:

It 1s my understanding that comments were provided by City Transportation regarding the traffic
circulation layout (TCL) for this site. Their comments must be addressed, and the Grading plan
must be updated to reflect the TCL comments, if applicable. Prior to release of the Bu1ldmg
Permit, the TCL must be approved concurrently with the drainage plan.

Additionally, my previous comment regarding the justification for free discharge from this site
was not fully addressed. Since this site drains to an existing storm drain in Kathryn, please
provide the drainage basin map for that portion of the storm drain system to demonstrate that the
above referenced site is minor compared to the entire basin.

If you have any questions regarding these comments, please call me at 924-3982.

Sincerely,

M&ﬁ%—-

Susan M. Calongne, P.E.
City/County Floodplain Administrator

C: File

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER
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